

# No. 11-0073

---

-  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

---

-  
BARBARA J. DAVIS  
Petitioner

v.

TARRANT COUNTY (Self-Insured) and  
TARRANT COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK'S OFFICE  
Respondents

---

-  
**TARRANT COUNTY DISTRICT CLERK'S OFFICE'S RESPONSE TO  
BARBARA DAVIS'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

-  
Respectfully submitted,

JOE SHANNON, JR.  
CRIMINAL DISTRICT ATTORNEY  
TARRANT COUNTY, TEXAS

**CHRISTOPHER W. PONDER**  
State Bar No. 24041705  
Assistant District Attorney  
401 West Belknap Street  
Fort Worth, Texas 76196-0201  
817-884-1233 - Telephone  
817-884-1675 - Facsimile

ATTORNEY FOR RESPONDENT  
TARRANT COUNTY DISTRICT  
CLERK'S OFFICE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

II. ISSUE PRESENTED..... 2

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 5

V. ARGUMENT ..... 6

    A. Requirements to Appeal as a Pauper ..... 6

    B. Davis’s Appeal is Frivolous ..... 7

    C. Once Appeal Deemed Frivolous Nothing More is Needed ..... 9

VI. CONCLUSION AND PRAYER..... 10

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### STATE CASES

<i>In re Arroyo</i> , 988 S.W.2d 737 (Tex. 1998).....	5, 8
<i>Baughman v. Baughman</i> , 65 S.W.3d 309 (Tex. App.—Waco 2001, pet. denied).....	7
<i>In re C.H.C.</i> , 331 S.W.3d 426 (Tex. 2011).....	9
<i>Coppedge v. United States</i> , 369 U.S. 438, 82 S. Ct. 917, 8 L. Ed. 2d 21 (1962).....	8
<i>Davis v. Tarrant County</i> , No. 02-10-00331-CV, 2010 WL 5187732 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth December 23, 2010, pet. filed).....	1
<i>De la Vega v. Taco Cabana, Inc.</i> , 974 S.W.2d 152 (Tex. App.—San Antonio 1998, no pet.).....	8
<i>Higgins v. Randall County Sheriff's Office</i> , 257 S.W.3d 684 (Tex. 2008).....	6
<i>In the interest of G.C.</i> , 22 S.W.3d 932 (Tex. 2000), 988 S.W.2d at 739.....	8
<i>Pinchback v. Hockless</i> , 139 Tex. 536, 164 S.W.2d 19 (1942).....	6
<i>Rhodes v. Honda</i> , 246 S.W.3d 353 (Tex. App.—Texarkana 2008, no pet.).....	6
<i>Schlapper v. Forest</i> , 272 S.W.3d 676 (Tex. App.—Austin 2008, pet. denied).....	6

### STATE STATUTES

TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE ANN. § 13.003 (Vernon 2002).....	1, 2, 3, 5, 6, 7
TEX. R. APP. P. 20.1.....	4, 5, 6, 7, 9
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1 (a).....	10
Tex. R. Civ. P. 145.....	3
